



HAGEMAN-AGUIAR, INC.
Environmental & Water Resources Engineering
Groundwater Consultants

April 8, 1998

Mr. Larry Seto
Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Site Closure Addendum for Matheson Trucking, 2500 Poplar St.,

Oakland, CA 94607

LOP Case No: 1306

Dear Mr. Larry Seto:

New information has surfaced with regard to the tank removal soil stockpile at Matheson Trucking, 2500 Poplar Street in Oakland. In the closure form dated December 2, 1997, I stated that the stockpile has been aerating on-site since the tank removal. After a thorough investigation it has been determined that the above statement was incorrect. The stockpile was sampled on March 28, 1996. Laboratory analysis did not detect TPH-Gasoline, TPH-Diesel, and BTEX. The results were faxed to Jennifer Eberle on April 5, 1996. Then sometime between April 5 and May

17, 1996, the soil was removed from the site and the hole was backfilled with aggregate base rock. The final destination of the stockpile is believed to be BFI Vasco Road Sanitary Landfill in Livermore, however invoices are not available. Enclosed with this letter is verification for the change in the closure form and a revised table of soil sampling results.

I apologize for the incorrect information and hope that this new information clarifies the stockpile disposal issues. If you require any further assistance or have any questions, please contact me at (510) 620-0891.

Very truly yours,

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

Reneé L. Athey

Staff Engineer

Enclosures

1) What is date of the report that talk 3 ch should replace. I

12) West written stabinit Su Watheron It who soil win



Precision Environmental Analytical Laboratory

April 01, 1996

PEL # 9603061

HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.

Attn: Mark Hainsworth

Re: Two composited soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX and Diesel analyses.

Project name: Matheson Trucking Project location: Oakland, CA.

Date sampled: Mar 28, 1996

Date extracted: Mar 28-30, 1996

Date submitted: Mar 28, 1996 Date analyzed: Mar 28-30, 1996

RESULTS:

SAMPLE I.D.	Gasoline	Diesel	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl	Total
1.0.	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)	(ug/Kg)	(ug/Kg)	(nd/Kd)	(nd\Kd)
S-1,2,3,4	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.
S-5,6,7,8	N.D.	N.D.	И.D.	N.D.	N.D.	и.р.
Blank	и.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.
Spiked Recov e ry	97.5%	83.9%	81.44	82.1%	91.0%	86.44
Detection limit	1.0	1.0	5.0	5.0	5.0	5.0
Method of Analysis	5030 / 8015	3550 / 8015	802 0	8020	8020	8020

David Duong Laboratory Director John to Hope To get To mounts

() she doesn't feel Ang propeance: the Using on the pit BACK Fill.

R. B. MATHESON HOLDINGS

P.O. BOX 970, ELK GROVE, CALIFORNIA 95759

TELEFAX COVER SHEET

COMPANY: SUBJECT: Spoil piles LOCATION: Soil SAMPLES	
FAX #: (5/0) 337-9335 DATE: 4/5/96	
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS OR MESSAGES:	
MAP - From oRiginal Report	
- Chain of Custonia	
LAB AUXLISSIS	
Tenniter glasso call & let mo	
Know What you Think Affail	7
45ing The soil for filling The	
Pit or Trucking it out.	
(we start Demolition on old Dedg. Mon	4/
(800)455-7678 pages (including this page), please telephone immediately.	

Voice: (916) 685-2330

Fax: (916) 685-8875

THOMAS D. EYCHNER CO., INC.

Demolition Contractor Bonded and Insured Contr. Lic. 383524

3430 Hollis Street * Oakland, CA. 94608 * (510) 655-8000 * FAX (510) 655-5876

May 17, 1996

R.B. Matheson Holdings P.O. Box 970 Elk Grove, CA 95759

PROGRESS BILLING #4

2500 POPLAR STREET OAKLAND, CA

Remove soil and miscellaneous debris from former tank hole.

\$ 2,800.00

4/10/9

Amount Due This Billing:

\$ 2,800.00

THANK YOU

THOMAS D. EYCHNER CO., INC.

Demolition Contractor

Bonded and Insured
Contr. Lic. 383524

3430 Hollis Street * Oakland, CA. 94608 * (510) 655-8000 * FAX (510) 655-5876

April 24, 1996

R.B. Matheson Holdings P.O. Box 970 Elk Grove, CA 95759

PROGRESS BILLING #2

2500 POPLAR STREET OAKLAND, CA

ITEM #3:

Furnish , haul, and grade old tank hole with aggregate base rock:

\$2,945.00

Amount Due This Billing:

\$2,945.00

THANK YOU

26000

Received back on TripBack from Dumping, so no expense on trucks for Delivers

of



Underground Contamination investigations, Groundwater Consultants, Environmental Engineering

May 09, 1996

Mrs Patricia Piethe R. B. Matheson Holding Co. P.O. Box 970 Elk Grove, CA 95795

Re: Soil Sampling of Spoils Pile Pre-Disposal Analysis 2500 Poplar Street Oakland, CA

INVOICE # 1064

This invoice covers professional services requested Matheson Holding Co.	by gr' h
Environmental Tech: @ \$ 55.00 P/H 4/01/96	75.
Sampled soil in spoils pile for pre-disposal analysi	,
One (1) hour	\$ 55.00
4/10/96	te \$165.00 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sampled soil from demolition work done at Oakland si	te Mi
Three (3) hours	\$165.00 5" 0 of '
Subtotal: Environmental Tech.	\$220.00
Subtotal: Environmental Tech. Laboratory Analysis Costs:	\$220.00
Laboratory Analysis Costs:	-
Laboratory Analysis Costs: 4/01/96 Two Soil Samples Analyzed for Gasoline/BTEX and TCLP @ 235.00 ea	Lead U.51. _\$470.00 + 10% = \$4517
Laboratory Analysis Costs: 4/01/96 Two Soil Samples Analyzed for Gasoline/BTEX and TCLP @ 235.00 ea 4/10/96 Ten Soil Samples Analyzed for TPH, as gasoline\BTEX, Motor Oil and Stoddard Solvent.	Lead U.51. _\$470.00 + 10% = \$4517